





November 9, 2015
Karin D. Troedsson, Deputy Town Attorney

Town of Yountville

6550 Yount Street

Yountville, CA 94599

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-01-077

Dear Ms. Troedsson:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Mayor Mary Lou Holt regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS

1.  May Mayor Holt participate in the review of the floodwall project?

2.   May Mayor Holt participate in the review of the plans to remodel the community hall?

3.  May Mayor Holt participate in ongoing management decisions for the community hall?

CONCLUSIONS

1.  Mayor Holt is presumed to have a conflict of interest in a decision to approve the floodwall project.  Since she has a conflict of interest in this decision, she may not participate in a review of this project.

2.  Mayor Holt is presumed to have a conflict of interest in a decision to remodel and expand the community hall and may not participate in that decision.

3.  Mayor Holt is presumed to have a conflict of interest in any decision relating to the use and management of the community hall, unless the “public generally” exception applies.  You have not provided sufficient information for us to reach a conclusion on this issue.

FACTS

The Town of Yountville is a small town in the Napa Valley.  The town encompasses an area of just 1.56 square miles and, as of January 1, 2000, had a population of 3,768.  

The town is considering the erection of a floodwall that would protect two mobile home parks located at the end of the town from future flooding.  Mayor Holt’s principal residence is within 500 feet of the floodwall.  However, her property is not in the flood zone and will not be benefited by flood protection from the wall. The Yountville town engineer has estimated that approximately 70 percent of the homeowners in the town also will not receive a flood protection benefit from this project.

Additionally, the town council will soon be reviewing a project to remodel and expand the community hall, a public building.  There are also ongoing issues of use and management of this public building that come before the council from time to time.  The mayor’s principal residence is within 500 feet of the corner of this property.  Approximately 2.5 percent of all homeowners are within the same distance of the community center and may be affected by increased traffic, parking, or noise as a result of the remodeling and expansion of the community hall.  If you consider access to the facilities, the effect on Mayor Holt would be indistinguishable from 100 percent of the homeowners or property owners within Yountville, since she will not receive any preferential access to this public facility.  

You have specifically asked whether the “public generally” rule would apply to any of these decisions.

ANALYSIS

The primary purpose for the conflict of interest provisions of the Act is to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)  In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

Determining whether a conflict of interest exists under Section 87100 of the Act requires analysis of the following questions:

Is Mayor Holt a “public official” for purposes of the Act?
As Mayor of Yountville, Ms. Holt is a “member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency” and, therefore, is subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048; Regulation 18701(a).)

Is Mayor Holt making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in making a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision before his or her own agency if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.3.)  

Mayor Holt will “make a governmental decision” if she votes on the floodwall project, community hall remodeling, or management decisions involving the community hall.  Additionally, if she engages in any of the actions detailed above with regard to these decisions, she will be “participating in making” or “influencing” a governmental decision. 

What is Mayor Holt’s economic interest — the possible source of a conflict of interest?
Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision “if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the 

official, a member of his or her immediate family,” or on any of the official’s economic interests, described as follows:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment 
 of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b));  

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $320 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4);

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5).

You have inquired about, and provided facts regarding, only Mayor Holt’s principal residence.  For purposes of this letter, we assume that Mayor Holt has no other economic interests relevant to the governmental decision about which you inquire.  

Provided Mayor Holt has an investment of $2,000 or more in her principal residence, she has an economic interest in this residential property for purposes of the Act. 

Is Mayor Holt’s economic interest directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision?
Real property in which a public official has an economic interest is directly involved in a governmental decision if that real property is the subject of the governmental decision, or if any part of that real property is located within 500 feet of the boundaries (or proposed boundaries) of the real property that is the subject of the governmental decision. (Regulation 18704.2(a).) You have stated that Mayor Holt’s residence is within 500 feet of the proposed floodwall.  Additionally, Mayor Holt’s residence is located within 500 feet of the community hall.  Therefore, Mayor Holt’s property is directly involved in each governmental decision about which you have inquired.

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.  


	


�  These questions are based on the Act’s conflict of interest analysis provided at Regulation 18700(b).  The Commission document “Can I Vote?  Conflicts of Interest Overview” explains the steps of this analysis and is enclosed for your information.


�  An indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse of an official or by a member of the official’s immediate family, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s immediate family, or their agents own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10�percent interest or greater.  (Section 87103.)   “Immediate family” is defined at Section 82029 as an official’s spouse and dependent children.


�  Please bear in mind that the Commission has recently completed a comprehensive review of its conflict of interest regulations, and has adopted numerous amendments to them, which were effective on February 1, 2001.  This letter is based on the new amendments.








